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City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday, December 15, 2025 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Maria Samuelson 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. December 1, 2025 City Council Minutes 
b. Accounts Payable from December 2, 2025 
c. December 16, 2025 Payroll Summary 
d. Cologne City Council & Planning Commission Annual Payroll 

Summary 
e. Resolution 25-34 Designating Polling Place for 2026 Election 



f. Resolution 25-35 Accepting Donation 
g. Approve Final Pay Request to TanksCo for North Water Tower 

Rehab 
h. Approve 2026 Assessment Contract with Carver County 

 
6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 

a. Res No 25-36 Rescinding Res No 25-32 And Opting to 
Increase the Benefit Level for Firefighters who are 
Vested in the Statewide Volunteer Firefighter Plan 

b. Res No 25-37 Establishing Fire Department Capital Fund 
and Approving a Transfer Between Funds 

c. Res No 25-38 Establishing City Capital Improvement 
Fund and Approving a Transfer Between Funds 

d. Approve Carpet Replacement Bid for Community Room 
e. 2026 Federal Holidays 
f. 2026 City Council Meeting Schedule 
g. 2026 Annual Appointments 

7. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 
a. Administrator Update 
b. Council/Mayor Reports 
c. November Sheriff Report 

 
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
10.  ADJOURN 

 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 

December 25  Wednesday  Christmas Day – Offices Closed 
January 1   Wednesday  New Year’s Day – Offices Closed 
January 6   Monday  7:00PM City Council Meeting  
January 8   Wednesday  6:00PM Planning Commission Meeting 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday, December 1, 2025 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Jeri Bowers 
          Councilmember:     Selmer Olson 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 
 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL   

Mayor Lein called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Bowers, Bruss, 
Olson and Szaroletta were present.  Also present was City Administrator Michelle 
Morrison.   
 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 

Motion by Councilmember Bruss to adopt the revised agenda adding item d to the 
Consent Agenda Approving Resolution 25-33 Accepting a Donation from the CFD Relief 
Association, second by Councilmember Bowers.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 



 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. November 17th, 2025 City Council Minutes 
b. Accounts Payable from November 18th, 2025 
c. December 2nd, 2025 Payroll Summary 
d. Res No 25-33 Accepting Donation from CFD Relief Association 

 
After discussion, Councilmember Szaroletta made a motion to adopt the consent 
agenda, second by Councilmember Olson.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 

6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. PUBLIC HEARING: Truth in Taxation Hearing 

 
Motion by Councilmember Bruss to open the public hearing for the Truth in Taxation 
Hearing, second by Councilmember Bowers.  Motion carried unanimously.  
Administrator Morrison reviewed the proposed 2026 Budget that contained a 5.9% levy 
increase noting that the Debt Service fund is in year two of 5 years of balloon payments 
from the 2013 refinancing of the bond that was issued to build the Community Center 
and Village Parkway.  The impact of the new levy on a $400,000 home is $142.  Mayor 
Lein allowed questions from the audience.  After discussion, Councilmember Bruss 
made a motion to close the public Truth in Taxation hearing, second by Councilmember 
Bowers.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

b. Resolution 25-30 Final Tax Levy Collectible in 2026 
 

Councilmember Bowers made a motion adopting Resolution 25-30 Final Tax Levy 
collectable in 2026, second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

c. Resolution 25-31 Approving 2026 Budget 
 

After discussion, Councilmember Bruss made a motion adopting Resolution 25-31 
Approving the 2026 budget, second by Councilmember Olson.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  
 

d. Resolution 25-32 Opting to Increase the benefit level for 
Firefighters who are Vested in the Statewide Volunteer 
Firefighter Plan 
 



Administrator Morrison reviewed her memo to the Council discussing the most current 
actuarial value of the plan, some neighboring and comparable benefit levels, and 
various funded ratios across other cities with the recommendation to move the benefit 
level to $2,750 per year of service. 
 
After discussion, Councilmember Bowers made a motion adopting Resolution 25-32 
Opting to Increase the benefit level for Firefighters who are Vested in the Statewide 
Volunteer Firefighter Plan, second by Councilmember Bruss.  Motion carried 4-1 with 
Councilmember Olson voting against.  
 
 

7. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 
a. Administrator Update 
b. Council / Mayor Reports 

i. Mayor Lein – Annual Appointment Discussion 
c. October Sheriff report 

 
8. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
9. ADJOURN 

Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adjourn at 8:20 PM, second by Councilmember 
Bowers.   Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 
 

 
___________________    _______________________ 
Michelle Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Administrator/City Clerk   Mayor 
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CITY OF COLOGNE 12/10/25 12:53 PM
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Batch: 
120125XCEL,120225NUVERA,120225MVEC,120225TechStar,121525CR,120325MNREV,120525Xcel,120525CenterPoint,120425Prem
Water,120525AFLAC,120525UpKeep,120525Adams,120525Republic,120525GopherOne,120825Mackenthuns,120825VISACFD6775,1
20825VISACFD6767,120825MNRWA,120825VISA,120825OLDNATIONAL,121025CarCo,121025Frattalones,121025MidCountyCo,1210

25MES,121025Cintas,121025MNPollCont,121025Verizon,121025CircleK,121025XCEL
Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking
3057e XCEL ENERGY 12/2/2025 $40.00 115 Paul
3058e NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC 12/2/2025 $131.07 Fitness Center Cable TV
3059e MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPER 12/2/2025 $285.80 Street Light Account
3060e TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC 12/2/2025 $1,172.80  IT Support
3061e MN REVENUE 12/3/2025 $798.00 NOV Sales Tax
3065e XCEL ENERGY 12/5/2025 $8,387.50 WWTP
3066e CENTERPOINT 12/5/2025 $111.61 105 Benton St
3067e PREMIUM WATERS, INC. 12/5/2025 $26.29 CCC Drinking Water -Nov
3068e AFLAC 12/5/2025 $190.52 Employee Insurance December
3070e UpKeep Cleaning, LLC 12/5/2025 $1,062.50 December cleaning- 5 Mondays
3071e ADAM'S PEST CONTROL, INC 12/5/2025 $133.53 Quarterly Maintenance Q4
3072e REPUBLIC SERVICES 12/5/2025 $918.19 PW Garbage
3073e GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC) 12/5/2025 $32.40 Locates - November 2025
3074e MACKENTHUN'S 12/8/2025 $761.12 Water and poweraide mix
3075e VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BAN 12/8/2025 $3,340.05 CFD CARD 6767
3076e VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BAN 12/8/2025 $39.02 CFD-6775
3077e MINNESOTA RURAL WATER AS 12/8/2025 $300.00 Engineering Fundamentals for Non-Engineers; 
3078e SECURITY BANK 12/8/2025 $473.61 Grade 2 bulk hardware
3085e OLD NATIONAL 12/9/2025 $45.00 Safe Deposit Box annual fee
3086e CAR-CO INC 12/10/2025 $238.76 Air & oil filters
3087e FRATTALLONES HARDWARE 12/10/2025 $61.97 2 gallon garden sprayer
3088e MID COUNTY CO-OP 12/10/2025 $156.46 Leak Fix on Natro Gas System
3089e MES, INC. 12/10/2025 $1,131.29 x series battery
3090e CINTAS CORPORATION 12/10/2025 $186.07 Uniforms
3091e MN POLLUTION CONTROL AGEN 12/10/2025 $151.00 Training Mark
3092e VERIZON WIRELESS 12/10/2025 $210.06 CFD Communication - November
3093e CIRCLE K 12/10/2025 $571.44 PW Fuel
3094e XCEL ENERGY 12/10/2025 $1,881.91 Cologne Community Center
29600 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC 12/15/2025 $534.84 Fixed air leak
29601 ARNOLDS OF GLENCOE, INC. 12/15/2025 $15,200.00 2025 Kubota on Capital Improvement Plan
29602 BOLTON & MENK, INC 12/15/2025 $4,836.50 Winkler Crossing 5th
29603 BUETOW, DENISE 12/15/2025 $150.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 12.6.25
29604 CARVER COUNTY 12/15/2025 $1,874.90 TMT BILLING
29605 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LL 12/15/2025 $66.50 Communications on Ron Olson Lots
29606 KARA DUBBE 12/15/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 12.6.25
29607 FORCE AMERICA DISTRIBUTING 12/15/2025 $25.67 Lithium 3V battery
29608 CAROL GOEBEL 12/15/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.29.25
29609 DANIEL HERMANN 12/15/2025 $75.00 3 hours snow removal 12.2.25
29610 Kortney Luedloff 12/15/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.28.29
29611 MARK LUNDQUIST 12/15/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event Cancelled 12.
29612 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT INC. 12/15/2025 $314.48 CFD helmet supplies
29613 MAVERICK DRONE SYSTEMS 12/15/2025 $7,684.00 FIRE DEPARTMENT DRONE
29614 METRO WEST INSPECTION SER 12/15/2025 $515.84 Permits Finaled -December
29615 HALIE MEUWISSEN 12/15/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 12.7.25
29616 MEUWISSEN, SCOTT 12/15/2025 $84.00 3 hours snow removal 12/1/25
29617 MN FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION 12/15/2025 $350.00 Cody Milbrett: 2025 Annual Conference
29618 MN FIRE SERVICE CERT. BOAR 12/15/2025 $708.75 Recertification;
29619 MODERN DESIGN 12/15/2025 $15,896.70 2025 TIF Reimbursement
29620 MICHELLE MORRISON 12/15/2025 $52.55 Senior Treats
29621 NAPA AUTO PARTS (NYA) 12/15/2025 $12.57 Wheel Cut offs
29622 OTTO FARM OPERATIONS, INC 12/15/2025 $3,122.45 31 Loads Manure Pumping
29623 Elizabeth Peiffer 12/15/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.28.25
29624 Jennifer Rice 12/15/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.27.25
29625 DARLENE SIEGLE 12/15/2025 $285.33 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.27.25
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Batch: 
120125XCEL,120225NUVERA,120225MVEC,120225TechStar,121525CR,120325MNREV,120525Xcel,120525CenterPoint,120425Prem
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29626 STRAIGHT UP SERVICES, INC 12/15/2025 $109.90 Insterstate Battery; Waste Water Plant
29627 LISA TRAVER 12/15/2025 $75.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.30.25; - eq
29628 UTILITY CONSULTANT, INC 12/15/2025 $931.24 Sample Date Oct 22 & 29 Nov 5, 12,19,25
29629 VOS CONSTRUCTION, INC. 12/15/2025 $350.00 Repair Leaks in gym roof
29630 JANICE WIRTZ 12/15/2025 $175.00 Damage Depost Refund; Event 12.7.25

Total Checks $76,969.19

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2025' and [period] in (12))) and (Source in 
('120125XCEL','120225NUVERA','120225MVEC','120225TechStar','121525CR','120325MNREV','120525
Xcel','120525CenterPoint','120425PremWater','120525AFLAC','120525UpKeep','120525Adams','120525R
epublic','120525GopherOne','120825Mackenthuns','120825VISACFD6775','120825VISACFD6767','12082
5MNRWA','120825VISA','120825OLDNATIONAL','121025CarCo','121025Frattalones','121025MidCounty
Co','121025MES','121025Cintas','121025MNPollCont','121025Verizon','121025CircleK','121025XCEL'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking
3057 e 12/02/25 XCEL ENERGY

$40.00 115 PaulElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$40.00Total

3058 e 12/02/25 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC
$131.07 Fitness Center Cable TVDues and SubscriptionsE 101-45100-433
$131.07Total

3059 e 12/02/25 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
$285.80 Street Light AccountElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$285.80Total

3060 e 12/02/25 TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC
$293.20  IT SupportContractual Services 71304E 101-43100-312
$293.20  IT SupportOther Professional Servic 71304E 101-42200-310
$293.20  IT SupportContractual Services 71304E 602-49450-312
$293.20  IT SupportContractual Services 71304E 101-41400-312

$1,172.80Total

3061 e 12/03/25 MN REVENUE
$492.00 NOV Sales TaxSales Tax PayableG 101-20300
$36.00 NOV Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - TransG 101-20301
$26.00 NOV Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - TransG 101-20302

$9.00 NOV Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - HousiG 101-20303
$163.00 NOV Sales TaxSales Tax PayableG 601-20300
$12.00 NOV Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - TransG 601-20301
$45.00 NOV Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - TransG 601-20302
$15.00 NOV Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - HousiG 601-20303

$798.00Total

3065 e 12/05/25 XCEL ENERGY
$5,217.10 WWTPElectric UtilitiesE 602-49450-381

$568.95 Lift StationsElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$36.01 201 Benton StElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$19.91 Well #3Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381
$13.46 Storage ShedElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381

$2,508.80 Water TowerElectric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381
$23.27 701 LakeElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381

$8,387.50Total

3066 e 12/05/25 CENTERPOINT
$20.51 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$52.14 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383
$19.48 124 Hazelwood Ave LFT STNGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$19.48 1022 Meadow St LFT STNGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$111.61Total

3067 e 12/05/25 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
$26.29 CCC Drinking Water -NovOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-43100-200
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$26.29Total

3068 e 12/05/25 AFLAC
$28.88 Employee Insurance DecemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 256301E 101-41400-130

$124.74 Employee Insurance DecemberAflac 256301G 101-21705
$18.45 Employee Insurance DecemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 256301E 602-49450-130
$18.45 Employee Insurance DecemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 256301E 601-49400-130

$190.52Total

3070 e 12/05/25 UpKeep Cleaning, LLC
$1,062.50 December cleaning- 5 MondaysRepairs/Maint Buildings 1322E 101-45100-401
$1,062.50Total

3071 e 12/05/25 ADAM'S PEST CONTROL, INC
$133.53 Quarterly Maintenance Q4Repairs/Maint Buildings 4329871E 101-45100-401
$133.53Total

3072 e 12/05/25 REPUBLIC SERVICES
$285.77 PW GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-41940-384
$198.79 CFD GarbageRefuse/Garbage Disposal 7339643E 101-42210-384
$285.77 CCC GarbageRefuse/Garbage Disposal 7339644E 101-45100-384
$147.86 Lions Park GarbageRefuse/Garbage Disposal 7339696E 101-45200-384
$918.19Total

3073 e 12/05/25 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC)
$32.40 Locates - November 2025Other Professional Servic 5110309E 101-43100-310
$32.40Total

3074 e 12/08/25 MACKENTHUN'S
$197.29 Water and poweraide mixOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210
$31.96 powerade fruit punchOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210

$234.66 Water and poweradeOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210
$155.76 PoweradeOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210
$141.45 Powerade mix and waterOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210
$761.12Total

3075 e 12/08/25 VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK
$198.87 OtterBoxes & MountsCommunications (GENERE 101-42230-320
$683.98 Canal Park Lodge- Fire Chief Training- 

Rademacher
Training and InstructionE 101-42220-208

$683.98 Canal Park Lodge-Fire Chief Training- MilbrettTraining and InstructionE 101-42220-208
$683.98 Canal Park Lodge-Fire Chief Training- LoscheiderTraining and InstructionE 101-42220-208

$1,025.97 Canal Park Lodge-Fire Chief Training-FoleyTraining and InstructionE 101-42220-208
$45.17 Velcro and expo markersOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42230-210
$15.00 Late FeeAuditing and Acct g ServicE 101-42200-301

$3.10 Interest ChargeOther Professional ServicE 101-42200-310
$3,340.05Total

3076 e 12/08/25 VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK
$39.02 All Seasons Garment CareContractual ServicesE 101-42230-312
$39.02Total
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

3077 e 12/08/25 MINNESOTA RURAL WATER ASSOC
$300.00 Engineering Fundamentals for Non-Engineers; Vos 

& Eggers
Training and InstructionE 601-49400-208

$300.00Total

3078 e 12/08/25 SECURITY BANK
$8.13 Grade 2 bulk hardwareRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-45200-404
$9.49 Replacement Fitness handlebarRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 101-45100-220

$246.62 Cleaning Supplies CCC, Toilet paperOperating Supplies (GENE 101-45100-210
$78.00 Adobe subscriptionComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207
$79.99 Motorola BatteryOperating Supplies (GENE 101-43100-210
$14.99 Amazon PrimeDues and SubscriptionsE 101-41400-433
$36.39 Hard Crank WinchRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-45200-404

$473.61Total

3085 e 12/09/25 OLD NATIONAL
$45.00 Safe Deposit Box annual feeAuditing and Acct g ServicE 101-41400-301
$45.00Total

3086 e 12/10/25 CAR-CO INC
$204.78 Air & oil filtersRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 782234E 101-43100-404

$33.98 Mud FlapRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 783208E 101-43100-404
$238.76Total

3087 e 12/10/25 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE
$25.99 2 gallon garden sprayerSmall Tools and Minor Eq 1747E 101-43100-240
$35.98 Hose, Utility knifeSmall Tools and Minor Eq 1804E 101-43100-240
$61.97Total

3088 e 12/10/25 MID COUNTY CO-OP
$31.46 KeroseneMotor Fuels 24539E 101-43100-212

$125.00 Leak Fix on Natro Gas SystemRepairs/Maint Buildings 4370E 101-43100-401
$156.46Total

3089 e 12/10/25 MES, INC.
$620.16 x series batteryOperating Supplies (GEN 2188489E 101-42230-210
$198.75 Embroidered TshirtsOperating Supplies (GEN 2379287E 101-42230-210
$312.38 Kinetic PantOperating Supplies (GEN 2384377E 101-42230-210

$1,131.29Total

3090 e 12/10/25 CINTAS CORPORATION
$21.10 UniformsUniforms 4248694684E 101-43100-417
$42.60 UniformsUniforms 4249484556E 101-43100-417
$30.60 UniformsUniforms 4250227657E 101-43100-417
$70.67 Rugs, Mats, Mops, TowelsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4250228023E 101-45100-401
$21.10 UniformsUniforms 4250883821E 101-43100-417

$186.07Total

3091 e 12/10/25 MN POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
$1.00 Service FeeAuditing and Acct g ServicE 101-41400-301

$150.00 Training MarkTraining and Instruction 9900076253E 602-49450-208
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$151.00Total

3092 e 12/10/25 VERIZON WIRELESS
$210.06 CFD Communication - NovemberCommunications (GENERE 101-42230-320
$210.06Total

3093 e 12/10/25 CIRCLE K
$382.47 CFD FuelMotor Fuels 109253200E 101-42230-212
$188.97 PW FuelMotor Fuels 109253222E 101-43100-212
$571.44Total

3094 e 12/10/25 XCEL ENERGY
$1,640.68 Cologne Community CenterElectric UtilitiesE 101-45100-381

$232.54 1108 VillageElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$8.69 3002 Gold NuggetElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381

$1,881.91Total

29600 12/15/25 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC
$534.84 Fixed air leakRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 10234E 101-42230-404
$534.84Total

29601 12/15/25 ARNOLDS OF GLENCOE, INC.
$15,200.00 2025 Kubota on Capital Improvement PlanFund Balance for Equipm 3002G 101-24900
$15,200.00Total

29602 12/15/25 BOLTON & MENK, INC
$0.00 Misc EngineeringEngineering FeesE 101-43100-303
$0.00 Wastewater Treatment FacilityEngineering FeesE 602-49450-303
$0.00 Street & Utility ReconstructionCapital Outlay (GENERALE 101-43100-500
$0.00 Winkler Crossing 4thEngineering FeesE 101-41700-303
$0.00 Winkler Crossing 5thEngineering FeesE 101-41700-303
$0.00 VFW Park ImprovementsEngineering FeesE 101-45200-303
$0.00 Village Market DevelopmentEngineering FeesE 101-41700-303
$0.00 CIPPEngineering FeesE 602-49450-303

$259.00 Benton Creek Area ImprovementsEngineering Fees 380434E 101-43100-303
$3,148.50 Water Tower RehabEngineering Fees 380436E 601-48400-303

$440.00 Ron Olson/16 Lot DevelopmentEngineering Fees 380437E 101-41700-303
$989.00 Village Parkway ImprovementsEngineering Fees 380438E 101-43100-303

$4,836.50Total

29603 12/15/25 BUETOW, DENISE
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 12.6.25DepositsG 101-22000
$50.00 Refund; Community Room HeatingGym Fees/RentalsR 101-00000-34793

$150.00Total

29604 12/15/25 CARVER COUNTY
$574.35 Annual Election MaintenanceContractual Services 1111E 101-41400-312

$1,050.55 TMT BILLINGContractual Services 3644E 101-41400-312
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 4027E 101-43100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 4027E 101-42210-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 4027E 101-45100-320



Batch: 
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 4027E 601-49400-320
$90.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 4027E 602-49450-320

$1,874.90Total

29605 12/15/25 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC
$66.50 Communications on Ron Olson LotsOther Professional Servic 2025-298E 101-41910-310
$66.50Total

29606 12/15/25 KARA DUBBE
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 12.6.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29607 12/15/25 FORCE AMERICA DISTRIBUTING, LL
$25.67 Lithium 3V batteryRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 2117167E 101-43100-404
$25.67Total

29608 12/15/25 CAROL GOEBEL
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.29.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29609 12/15/25 DANIEL HERMANN
$75.00 3 hours snow removal 12.2.25Wages and SalariesE 101-43100-101
$75.00Total

29610 12/15/25 Kortney Luedloff
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.28.29DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29611 12/15/25 MARK LUNDQUIST
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event Cancelled 12.5.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29612 12/15/25 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT INC.
$314.48 CFD helmet suppliesOperating Supplies (GEN 49819E 101-42230-210
$314.48Total

29613 12/15/25 MAVERICK DRONE SYSTEMS
$7,684.00 FIRE DEPARTMENT DRONECapital Outlay (GENERAL 12793E 101-42230-500
$7,684.00Total

29614 12/15/25 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVICES
$515.84 Permits Finaled -DecemberOther Professional Servic 4811E 101-42400-310
$515.84Total

29615 12/15/25 HALIE MEUWISSEN
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 12.7.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29616 12/15/25 MEUWISSEN, SCOTT
$84.00 3 hours snow removal 12/1/25Wages and SalariesE 101-43100-101
$84.00Total



Batch: 
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29617 12/15/25 MN FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION
$350.00 Cody Milbrett: 2025 Annual ConferenceTraining and Instruction 9786E 101-42220-208
$350.00Total

29618 12/15/25 MN FIRE SERVICE CERT. BOARD
$708.75 Recertification;Training and Instruction 14901E 101-42220-208
$708.75Total

29619 12/15/25 MODERN DESIGN
$15,896.70 2025 TIF ReimbursementTIF ReimbursementE 501-41150-725
$15,896.70Total

29620 12/15/25 MICHELLE MORRISON
$27.97 Senior TreatsMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-46200-430
$24.58 Legislature Visit SnacksMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-46200-430
$52.55Total

29621 12/15/25 NAPA AUTO PARTS (NYA)
$12.57 Wheel Cut offsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 403939E 101-43100-404
$12.57Total

29622 12/15/25 OTTO FARM OPERATIONS, INC
$3,122.45 31 Loads Manure PumpingContractual Services 6279E 602-49450-312
$3,122.45Total

29623 12/15/25 Elizabeth Peiffer
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.28.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29624 12/15/25 Jennifer Rice
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.27.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29625 12/15/25 DARLENE SIEGLE
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.27.25DepositsG 101-22000
$170.25 Time reduction; Event 11.27.25Gym Fees/RentalsR 101-00000-34793
$12.38 Time reduction; Event 11.27.25Sales Tax PayableG 101-20300

$0.90 Time reduction; Event 11.27.25Sales Tax Payable - TransG 101-20301
$1.35 Time reduction; Event 11.27.25Sales Tax Payable - TransG 101-20302
$0.45 Time reduction; Event 11.27.25Sales Tax Payable - HousiG 101-20303

$285.33Total

29626 12/15/25 STRAIGHT UP SERVICES, INC
$109.90 Insterstate Battery; Waste Water PlantRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 58252E 602-49450-404
$109.90Total

29627 12/15/25 LISA TRAVER
$75.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 11.30.25; - 

equipment fee
DepositsG 101-22000

$75.00Total

29628 12/15/25 UTILITY CONSULTANT, INC
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$931.24 Sample Date Oct 22 & 29 Nov 5, 12,19,25Analysis 126078E 602-49450-311
$931.24Total

29629 12/15/25 VOS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
$350.00 Repair Leaks in gym roofBuilding Repair Supplies 25098E 101-45100-223
$350.00Total

29630 12/15/25 JANICE WIRTZ
$100.00 Damage Depost Refund; Event 12.7.25DepositsG 101-22000

$50.00 Refund; Community Room HeatingGym Fees/RentalsR 101-00000-34793
$25.00 Refund; gym miscommunication on equipmentGym Fees/RentalsR 101-00000-34793

$175.00Total

10100 $76,969.19

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $44,148.93
501 TAX INCREMENT FINANCING $15,896.70
601 WATER FUND $6,322.80
602 SEWER FUND $10,600.76

$76,969.19



Employee  12,354.83$      December 16, 2025 Payroll
IRS 4,531.03$        December 16, 2025 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 802.97$           December 16, 2025 Payroll
PERA 2,602.48$        December 16, 2025 Payroll
Deferred Compensation 3,168.48$        December 16, 2025 Payroll
Health Savings Account 516.68$           December 16, 2025 Payroll

 Total 23,976.47$      

City of Cologne Payroll
16-Dec-25



Employee  11,008.12$      December 17, 2025 Payroll
IRS 1,823.76$        December 17, 2025 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue December 17, 2025 Payroll

 Total 15,434.36$      

City of Cologne Payroll
17-Dec-25



 
CITY OF COLOGNE 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-34 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITYOF COLOGNE, MINNESOTA TO DESIGNATE THE POLLING 
PLACE FOR EACH ELECTION PRECINT PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTE 

204B.175 
 

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statute requires that each municipality shall designate by 
resolution the change of a polling place for each election precinct; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Cologne designated the Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village 
Parkway, Cologne, Minnesota as the polling place; and 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Cologne will, for 2026 conduct it’s 
elections at the polling place for residents of the City of Cologne for municipal, state and federal 
government elections at the location of Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway, 
Cologne, Minnesota, effective December 15, 2025, and the City Clerk will hereby submit a copy 
of this Resolution to the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota. 

 
 Adopted by the City Council of the City of Cologne, Minnesota, this 15th day of December, 
 2025. 
 

   _________________________________ 
      Matt Lein, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
_______________________ 
Michelle Morrison 
City Administrator/City Clerk 
 
M/            Lein     Szaroletta       
   Bruss     Olson   
S/            Bowers                 



CITY OF COLOGNE 
RESOLUTION NO. 25-35 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION 
 

WHEREAS, The City of Cologne, Minnesota, is generally authorized to accept donations of real 
and personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 for the benefit of its citizens, and is 
specifically authorized to accept gifts and bequests for the benefit of the City of Cologne and its citizens 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 471.17; and 

 
WHEREAS, The following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amounts set 

forth below to the City: 
 

Name of Donor  Amount 
Jane Zubay  $50.00  

     
 

WHEREAS,  Jane Zubay is donating funds to the City of Cologne Fire Department for general 
expenditures; and 

 
 
WHEREAS, The City Council finds that this is appropriate, and the City will accept this 

donation. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF COLOGNE, 
MINNESOTA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
1. The donation described above is accepted and shall be used for the purposes described. 
2. The City Administrator is hereby directed to issue receipts to each donor acknowledging 

the City’s receipt of the donor’s donation. 
 

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Cologne, Minnesota on Monday  December 15,  2025. 
 

Approved: 
 
 

Matt Lein 
Mayor 

Attested: 
 
 

 

Michelle Morrison 
City Administrator 

 
M/   

 
 

Lein   

 
 

Szaroletta   

 
 

Bowers   

 

S/   Bruss   Olson   











(2025) SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR (2026) JOINT ASSESSMENT 

This Agreement is entered into by and between the County of Carver, 600 East 4th Street, 
Chaska, Minnesota 55318, through Carver County Assessor, (hereafter referred to as 
“County”) and the City of Cologne, a municipal corporation under the laws of the State of 
Minnesota, hereinafter referred to as Town. 

WHEREAS, the Town desires to enter into an agreement with the County to provide for the 
assessment of property in said Town by the County Assessor’s Office; and 

WHEREAS, Minn.Stat.§ 273.072 and Minn.Stat.§ 471.59 permit such an agreement for joint 
assessment; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed as 
follows: 

1) Term. That the Town, which is situated in the County of Carver, and which constitutes a
separate assessment district, shall have its property within Carver County assessed by the
Carver County Assessor for the assessment date of January 2, 2026.  All work necessary
to the establishment of the estimated market value for each Carver County parcel in the
Town shall be performed by the Carver County Assessor or by one or more of the
licensed assessors under his/her direction and supervision.

2) Cooperation. It is hereby agreed that the Town and all of its officers, agents and
employees shall render full cooperation and assistance to the County to facilitate the
provision of the services contemplated hereby.

3) Payment Amount. The Town shall pay to the County for the assessment of property
with Carver County the sum of Eighteen dollars and fifty five cents ($18.55) per
residential valuation, Nineteen dollars and thirty cents ($19.30) per agricultural valuation,
and Twenty dollars and sixty nine cents ($20.69) per commercial/industrial valuation (for
the assessment of January 2, 2026) existing or created before the closing of the relative
assessment year.

4) Payment terms. Full payment of all claims submitted by the County Assessor for
relative assessment dates shall be received by the County no later than November 15th of
the respective years.

5) The County agrees that in each year of this Agreement it shall, by its County Assessor or
one or more of his/her deputies, view and determine the market value of at least twenty
percent (20%) of the parcels within this taxing jurisdiction.  It is further agreed that the
County shall have on file documentation of those parcels – physically inspected for each
year of this Agreement.

6) Data Privacy.  Pursuant to Minn. Stat. Chap. 13, the parties agree to maintain and
protect data received or to which they have access.  No private or confidential data



developed, maintained or received by the Town under this agreement may be released to 
the public by the Town.  The Town agrees to indemnify and hold the County, its agents 
and employees, harmless from any and all claims or causes of action arising from or in 
any manner attributable to any violation of the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act 
by Town or its agents, assigns, or employees, including legal fees and expenses incurred 
to enforce this provision of this agreement. 

7) Mutual Indemnification. The Parties’ total liability under this Agreement shall be
governed by Minn. Stat. § 471.59, subd. 1a.

Each Party agrees that it will be responsible for the acts or omissions of its officials,
agents, and employees, and the results thereof, in carrying out the terms of this
Agreement, to the extent authorized by law and shall not be responsible for the
acts/omissions of the other Party and the results thereof.  For purposes of determining
total liability for damages, the participating governmental units are considered to be a
single governmental unit, the total liability of which shall not exceed the limits for a
single governmental unit as provided in Minn. Stat. § 466.04, subd. 1.

Each Party agrees to defend, hold harmless, and indemnify the other Party, its officials,
agents, and employees, from any liability, loss, or damages the other Party may suffer or
incur as the result of demands, claims, judgments, or cost arising out of or caused by the
indemnifying Party’s negligence in the performance of its respective obligations under
this Agreement.  This provision shall not be construed nor operate as a waiver of any
applicable limitation of liability, defenses, immunities, or exceptions by statute or
common law.

To the full extent permitted by law, actions by the parties pursuant to this Agreement are
intended to be and shall be construed as a "cooperative activity" and it is the intent of the
parties that they shall be deemed a "single governmental unit" for the purposes of liability,
all as set forth in Minnesota Statutes, Section 471.59, subd. la(a); provided further that for
purposes of that statute, each party to this Agreement expressly declines responsibility for
the acts or omissions of the other party.

The Parties of this Agreement are not liable for the acts or omissions of the other
participants to this Agreement except to the extent to which they have agreed in writing
to be responsible for acts or omissions of the other Parties.

8) No Joint Venture. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended or should be
construed as creating the relationship of co-partners or joint ventures with the County. No
tenure or any rights including worker’s compensation, unemployment insurance, medical
care, sick leave, vacation leave, severance pay, PERA, or other benefits available to
County employees, including indemnification for third party personal injury/property
damage claims, shall accrue to the Town or employees of the Town performing services
under this Agreement.



9) Records: Availability and Retention. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §16C.05, subd. 5, the
Town agrees that the County, the State Auditor, or any of their duly authorized
representatives at any time during normal business hours and as often as they may
reasonably deem necessary, shall have access to and the right to examine, audit, excerpt,
and transcribe any books, documents, papers, records, et., which are pertinent to the
accounting practices and procedures of the Town and involve transactions relating to this
Agreement.  Town agrees to maintain these records for a period of six years from the date
of termination of this Agreement.

10) Merger and Modification. It is understood and agreed that the entire Agreement
between the parties is contained herein and that this Agreement supersedes all oral
agreements and negotiations between the parties relating to the subject matter.  All items
referred to in this Agreement are presumed to be incorporated or attached and are deemed
to be part of this Agreement. Where the incorporated terms differ with the terms of this
Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control.

Any material alteration, modification, or variation shall be reduced to writing as an
amendment and signed by the parties.

11) Default and Cancellation. If the Town fails to perform any of the provisions of this
Agreement or so fails to administer the work as to endanger the performance of the
Agreement, this shall constitute default. Unless the Town’s default is excused by the
County, the County may, upon written notice to the Town’s representative listed herein,
cancel this Agreement in its entirety as indicated in (b.) below.

This Agreement may be cancelled with or without cause by either party upon thirty (30)
days written notice.

Representatives for each of the parties to this Agreement are as listed below:

Town/City County/Division 

Ryan Johnson 
Carver County Assessor
600 E 4th Street 
Chaska MN 55318 
rjohnson@carvercountymn.gov 

12) Subcontracting and Assignment. Neither party shall not enter into any subcontract for

the performance of any services contemplated under this Agreement without the prior
written approval of the other party and subject to such conditions and provisions as the
other party may deem necessary.  The party attempting to subcontract or assign its
obligations shall be responsible for the performance of all Subcontractors.

No party may assign or transfer any rights or obligations under this Agreement without
the prior consent of the other Parties and a fully executed Assignment Agreement,
executed and approved by the same parties who executed and approved this Agreement
or their successors,

Cologne
1211 Village Parkway
PO Box 120
Cologne, MN  55322



13) Nondiscrimination. During the performance of this Agreement, the Town agrees to the
following: No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, age, sex, disability,
marital status, public assistance status, criminal record, creed or national origin be
excluded from full employment rights in, participation in, be denied the benefits of or be
otherwise subjected to discrimination under any and all applicable Federal and State laws
against discrimination.

14) Health and Safety. Each party shall be solely responsible for the health and safety of its
employees and subcontractor’s employees in connection with the services performed in
accordance with this Agreement. Each party shall ensure that all employees, including
those of all subcontractors, have received training required to properly and safely perform
services outlined in this Agreement.

15) No Waiver. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver by the either party of
any statute of limitations or exceptions on liability. If the either party fails to enforce any
provision of this Agreement, that failure does not waive the provision or its right to
enforce it.

16) Severability. If any part of this Agreement is rendered void, invalid or unenforceable, by
a court of competent jurisdiction, such rendering shall not affect the remainder of this
Agreement unless it shall substantially impair the value of the entire Agreement with
respect to either party. The parties agree to substitute for the invalid provision a valid
provision that most closely approximates the intent of the invalid provision.

17) Applicable Laws. The Laws of the State of Minnesota shall apply to this Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Cologne, has caused this Agreement to be executed by 
its Chairperson/Mayor and its Town Clerk by the authority of its governing body by a 
duly adopted resolution on 

This the __________________ day of _________________________, 2025. 

The County of Carver has caused this Agreement to be executed by its Chairperson and the 
County Assessor pursuant to the authority of the Board of Commissioners by resolution adopted 
on  

This the __________________day of __________________________, 2025

CITY OF COLOGNE COUNTY OF CARVER 

By:___________________________  By: ________________________ 
      Chairperson/Mayor Board of Commissioners, Chair 

By:___________________________  Attest: ________________________ 
Clerk Dave Hemze, County Administrator 

And:  _________________________ 
Ryan Johnson, County Assessor



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor Lein and Councilmembers 
FROM:  Michelle Morrison, City Administrator 
SUBJECT:  RES NO 25-36 RESCINDING RES NO 25-32 AND OPTING TO 

INCREASE THE BENEFIT LEVEL FOR FIREFIGHTERS WHO ARE IN 
THE STATEWIDE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER PLAN 

DATE: 12/8/2025 

At the last council meeting Res No 25-32 was adopted increasing the benefit level 
to $2,750.  I emailed the Resolution to PERA to enact the increase.  I received an 
email back from PERA that the action could not be taken on their part as all 
benefit levels must be in $100 increments.   

Attached is Res No 25-36 that rescinds the previous resolution and acts on 
changing the benefit level to $2,700.  I have sent the resolution to PERA to 
verify that the wording and action requested is sufficient too make the benefit 
change effective January 1, 2026 and received a positive confirmation that this 
will be accepted. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Adopt Resolution 25-36 Rescinding Res No 25-32 and Opting to Increase the 
Benefit Level for Firefighters who are Vested in the Statewide Volunteer 
Firefighter Plan. 



 

RESOLUTION 25-36 

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RES NO 25-32 AND OPTING TO INCREASE THE 
BENEFIT LEVEL FOR FIREFIGHTERS WHO ARE VESTED IN THE  

STATEWIDE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER PLAN 
 

WHEREAS: The City previously authorized the Cologne Fire Department to join the Statewide 
Volunteer Firefighter Plan administered by the Public Employees Retirement Association 
(PERA); and  

WHEREAS: The City has obtained a cost analysis of increasing the benefit level for firefighters who 
are vested in the Statewide Volunteer Firefighter Plan from PERA dated July 15, 2025; 
and 

WHEREAS:  The City understands that Minnesota statutes do not have provisions for a decrease in 
benefit levels; and 

WHEREAS: The City highly values the contributions of City Fire Department members to the safety 
and well being of our community and wishes to safeguard their pension investments in a 
prudent manner; and 

WHEREAS: The City adopted Res No 25-32 raising the existing service pension level for the City Fire 
Department from the current $2,500 pension level per year of service pursuant to current 
relief association bylaws to a new level of $2,750, and 

WHEREAS: The City was notified by PERA that it could not accept Res 25-32 because the benefit 
levels must be in $100 increments, 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLOGNE, MINNESOTA: 

1) The City hereby approves rescinding Res No 25-32 and approves Res No 25-36  increasing the 
benefit level for firefighters who have completed at least 5 years of good time service credit as a 
member of the Statewide Volunteer Firefighter Plan administered by PERA at the $2,700 pension 
level per year of service, effective January 1, 2026; and 
 

 



2) The City Clerk and Mayor are hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate 
the intent of this resolution. 

 
 

 

 

 

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was proposed by Councilmember __________ 
and was duly seconded by Councilmember ___________ and upon vote being taken thereon, the 
following voted in favor: 

 

  

And the following voted against the same: 

 

   

 

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Cologne, on December 15th, 2025 

 

BY:       ATTEST: 

 

 

 

Matt Lein      Michelle Morrison 
Mayor       City Clerk 

 

 



CITY OF COLOGNE 
RESOLUTION N O 2 5 - 3 7  PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW  FIRE 

DEPARTMENT CAPITAL FUND AND APPROVING A TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS 
 

WHEREAS, The City of Cologne over time has both accepted donations and earmarked 
specific funds to be used specifically for Fire Department Capital expenditures, and  
 
WHEREAS, The accounting for receiving funds and making expenditures for Fire 
Department Capital expenditures is currently handled through the General Fund and would 
be more efficiently managed and accounted for in its own fund, and 
 
WHEREAS, The townships that are served by the Cologne Fire department may contribute 
funds that will be identified and reduce their portion of future capital expenditures, and 
 
WHEREAS, With the creation of a Fire Department Capital Fund transfers of funds would 
need to be completed. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Cologne, that: 
 

1. City Council hereby approves the establishment of a Fire Department Capital Fund, 
and 
 

2. The initial transfer from the General Fund to the newly created Fire Department Capital 
Fund shall be $396,620.46. 

 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Cologne, Minnesota, this 15th day of December 
2025. 
 

____________________________________ 
      Matt Lein, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
Michelle Morrison 
City Administrator/ City Clerk 
 
 
Motion/________________   Lein_______    Szaroletta_________ Bowers_____ 
 
Second/________________   Bruss_________ Olson_________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 















CITY OF COLOGNE 
RESOLUTION N O 2 5 - 3 8  PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW CITY 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND AND APPROVING A TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS 

WHEREAS, The City of Cologne over time has both accepted donations and earmarked 
specific funds to be used specifically for City Capital Improvement expenditures, and  

WHEREAS, The accounting for receiving funds and making expenditures for the City’s  
Capital Improvement expenditures is currently handled through the General Fund and would 
be more efficiently managed and accounted for in its own fund, and 

WHEREAS, With the creation of a City Capital Improvement Fund transfers of funds would 
need to be completed. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Cologne, that: 

1. City Council hereby approves the establishment of a City Capital Improvement Fund,
and

2. The initial transfer from the General Fund to the newly created City Capital
Improvement Fund shall be $1,350,184.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Cologne, Minnesota, this 15th day of December 
2025. 

____________________________________ 
Matt Lein, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_______________________ 
Michelle Morrison 
City Administrator/ City Clerk 

Motion/________________ Lein_______    Szaroletta_________ Bowers_____ 

Second/________________ Bruss_________ Olson_________ 



City of Cologne, MN
Capital Improvement Plan - 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Beginning of Year Fund Balance G101-24900 1,687,358$          1,350,184$          900,184$             830,184$             770,184$             497,184$             
Annual City Contribution 100,000$             80,000$               80,000$               80,000$               80,000$               80,000$               
Township 2025 Tanker Repayment 2026 - 2030 44,937$               44,937$               44,937$               44,937$               44,937$               

1,787,358$          1,475,121$          1,025,121$          955,121$             895,121$             622,121$             
Equipment/Vehicles
99 Cat Loader                                   260,000$             
Trailer (Farm-Rite Equipment)                25,000$               
Meadow Park Playground Equipment             100,000$             
2014 Jacobsen Mower                                        100,000$             
98 GMC Street Sweeper                        
2015 Kubota X1100 CWLH                            15,200$               
2017 Bobcat 65,000$               
2008 Snow Plow Truck                     273,000$             
2024 Chevy 1 ton pickup - white  (DK) 44,036$               
2023 Chevy 1/2 Ton  (ME)                    
2017 1 ton Plow Truck 70,000$               
2018 3/4 Ton BV 60,000$               
Civil Defense Siren
Total City Equipment/Vehicle: 59,236$               450,000$             70,000$               60,000$               273,000$             100,000$             

1984 Tanker Truck (T12) 377,938$             
Total Fire Department: 377,938$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
Grand Total Expense: 437,174$             450,000$             70,000$               60,000$               273,000$             100,000$             
Projected EOY Fund Balance 1,350,184$          900,184$             830,184$             770,184$             497,184$             397,184$             
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Tanker paid from here in full in 2025 townships will be billed 2026-2030 and receipted into the city capital 
improvement fund for payback All future fire purchses will funnel through the Fire Department Capital Fund



 

MEMORANDUM  

TO:  Mayor Lein and Councilmembers 
FROM:  Michelle Morrison, City Administrator 
SUBJECT:  CARPET FOR COMMUNITY ROOM 
DATE:  12/11/2025 

We have received two bids for replace the carpet in the Community Room.  We are 
recommending going with carpet tile as opposed to regular carpet which will provide us 
an option to replace soiled tiles if necessary.  The bids received are as follows: 

 

Anton’s Floorcovering:  $9,662.31 

Floor Coverings International: $6,586.58 

 

In researching the replacement carpet, Anton’s has been very helpful, educating us on 
best options for this space.  The brand of carpet they are recommending is the same 
carpet used in the MSP Airport terminals and is designed for heavy traffic, it also has a 
cushion backing on the tiles.  I have included funds in the 2026 budget for this project, 
if approved today we will move forward with getting the project scheduled as soon as 
possible. 

Typically, I would recommend the lowest bid – but in this instance I feel like the city 
should go with the Anton’s.  Much better service and a higher comfort level in the 
quality of the product. 

I ran this by our auditors and they informed me that you do not have to always take the 
low bid.  If you find value in the vendor providing better service/quality you can justify 
the decision to accept a higher bid. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Approve the Anton’s Floorcovering bid of $9,662.31 to install carpet tiles in the 
Community Room.   
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I have talked with our auditors about this and if Council must accept the low bid.  They 
advised that it is not necessary as long as the minutes indicate that there was discussion 
around why they chose to go with the higher bid.   

 

 

  











2026 Holidays - Office Closed

Thursday, January 1, 2026 New Years Day
Monday, January 19, 2026 MLK Jr Day

Monday, February 16, 2026 President's Day
Monday, May 25, 2026 Memorial Day

Friday, June 19, 2026 Juneteenth
Friday, July 3, 2026 Independence Day - Observed

Monday, September 7, 2026 Labor Day
Wednesday, November 11, 2026 Veteran's Day

Thursday, November 26, 2026 Thanksgiving Day
Friday, November 27, 2026 Day after Thanksgiving
Friday, December 25, 2026 Christmas Observed

Plus 1 floating holiday - needs approval



2026 City Council Meeting Dates

Monday January 5, 2026
Tuesday January 20, 2026
Monday February 2, 2026

Tuesday February 17, 2026
Monday March 2, 2026

Monday March 16, 2026
Monday April 6, 2026

Monday April 20, 2026
Monday May 4, 2026

Monday May 18, 2026
Monday June 15, 2026
Monday July 20, 2026

Monday August 17, 2026
Monday September 7, 2026

Monday Sept 21, 2026
Monday October 5, 2026

Monday October 19, 2026
Monday November 9, 2026

Monday November 23, 2026
Monday December 7, 2026

Monday December 21, 2026



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor Lein and Councilmembers 
FROM: Michelle Morrison, City Administrator 
SUBJECT:  ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS 
DATE: 12/9/2025 

Following is the list of current appointments – I’ve added a column for 2026 and filled 
in what I know to be valid for the next year.  The blank slots need to be discussed, and 
names provided.  This will NOT be acted on tonight, I will take your decisions and 
prepare a new document to be acted on officially at the first meeting in January.   

Different this year is the planning commission section.  At it’s Dec 3rd planning 
commission meeting the members discussed and made a plan to start a systematic 
review of the city code of ordinances.  That evening they reviewed the section on 
Administration which covers the establishment of the Planning Commission.  Our 
ordinance calls for 4 individuals on the Planning Commission – to be appointed by the 
City Council to staggered 4-year terms.   

After discussion it was agreed that with the Annual Appointments for 2026, Bernie 
Shambour and Jayson Read would be appointed for a 2-year term through 12/2027 and 
Kristy Naegely and Shannon Franz would be appointed for the 4-year terms through 
12/2029.  Going forward then, the appointment to the planning commission would not 
be done annually, it would occur every 2 years. 

The appointment of the Planning Commission Chair and Vice Chair will be removed 
from the annual appointments.  Our ordinance dictates that annually, the commission 
will elect its own chair. 

Cologne Fire Relief Association/Trustee,  and new Committee discussion – I should be 
one of the trustee’s and one other member -either the mayor or a Councilmember 
should be appointed Trustee per Mn Statutes.  

There were a lot of questions and interest in learning more about the Fire Pension 
with PERA at our last meeting – we also discussed having third parties come in and 
help us understand the PERA Benefits and Financial Implications.  That said, I 
would like the council to discuss how they want to approach that in 2026.  Here are a 
few things to consider: 



2 

1) If the entire Council is involved:

a. We need to be sure and post that there is a workshop

b. Scheduling becomes more difficult the larger the group

c. The relief association may want to have their entire group there as well

2) If we make a committee, there is no posting required, scheduling would be easier
and we could hope the relief association sends an equal number of
representatives.  Smaller groups make it easier on a facilitator to cover topics and
answer questions thoroughly.

 My initial thought is a committee to do a deep dive and fully understand the intricacies 
with a third party and members of the relief association.  The committee would 
then report back to the entire council at regular council meetings as the process 
moves forward.  It could wrap up, if the council was interested, with the 
facilitator(s) attending a full council meeting to make sure everyone has all their 
questions answered.  I’m open to your thoughts on how you would like to proceed. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Discussion on filling in the existing appointments for 2026 and direction on how 
to move forward with the PERA discussion in 2026. 



City of Cologne  Appointments 2026 2025

Official Depositories Old National, Security Bank, 
Citizens State Bank-NYA, 4M Fund

Old National, Security Bank, 
Citizens State Bank-NYA, 4M Fund

Official Newspaper Waconia Patriot Waconia Patriot
Acting Mayor Sarah Bruss
Watershed Representative Carol Szaroletta
Parks & Streets Matt Lein & Selmer Olson
Planning Commission Liaison Carol Szaroletta
Weed Inspector Brian Vos Brian Vos
Health Clinic Lakeview Clinic Lakeview Clinic
Auditor Abdo Abdo
Building Inspector Metro West Inspections Metro West Inspections
City Attorney Melchert, Hubert, & Sjodin Melchert, Hubert, & Sjodin
City Planner Collaborative Planning Collaborative Planning
City Engineer Bolton & Menk Bolton & Menk
Fire Chief & Emergency Management 
Director Chad Vos Chad Vos 

1st Assistant Chief Brian Loscheider Brian Loscheider 
2nd Assistant Chief Randy Clay Randy Clay
Personnel Committee Sarah Bruss & Jeri Bowers
Chairperson of Planning Commission 

n/a Bernie Shambour

Vice Chairperson of Planning Commission 
n/a Carol Szaroletta

Approve Planning Commission Members 2 
Year Term thru 12/2027 Bernie Shambour and Jayson Read Bernie Shambour, Jayson Read, Kristy Naegely 

and Shannon Frakie
Approve Planning Commission Members 2 
Year Term thru 12/2029 Kristy Naegely and Shannon Franz

Cologne Fire Department Relief 
Association/Trustee  Michelle Morrison/Matt Lein

Glad Days Committee Member Matt Lein
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Memo 

To: Mayor Lein and Council Members 

From: Michelle Morrison – City Administrator 

  

Date: November 25, 2025  

Re: Administrator Update  

 

In addition to items presented in the packet please see the following notes of interest: 
• The Clean Water Project Priority List has been released.  We are ranked #81 out of 

315 Projects.  The total ask is just short of $3.4 Billion Dollars.  Our ask is $21 
Million.  The 80 projects ahead of us have a total ask of 1.25 Billion.   
 

• State Surplus – the latest estimate is a $2.47 billion surplus for the budget cycle that 
will end June 30, 2026.  While some of this could be used for one time projects, 
lawmakers are being cautioned that the surplus has been created largely with one 
time funds  and that inflation, higher than expected spending on health and human 
services and K-12 spending will lead to 2.2 Billion in deficits over the next several 
years.  State leaders are being encouraged to adopt a responsible budget with 
discussions around sustainable revenues to assure basic services are maintained. 
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• The LRIP Grant (Local Road Improvement Project) was successfully submitted to 
the state – our project was Village Parkway.  Will hear in the spring on who was 
awarded grant funds. 
 

• Set up a meeting with Jake and other engineers and other WWTP engineers for 
January 15 to start getting new data on where the city is with ERU’s available and get 
more concrete information on alternative ways to increase capacity until the WWTP 
Plant is built.   
 

• The EPA has sent us our first reimbursement request of $318,265.20 for the north 
water tower rehab project.   
 

• Final Property Tax Settlement of $993,735 was received from Carver County on 
December 2nd. 
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